Architects and Town Planning (“PCATP”), as applicable. In case of a Consortium, the 

PEC/PCATP registration of at least one member of the consortium is required. Valid PEC 

registration certificates to be attached.  

1.1.9 Current Net Worth of the Bidder shall be PKR 1,500,000,000/- (Pak Rupees One Billion Five 

Hundred Million only) (excluding any surplus on revaluation) as presented in the most recent 

audited financial statements. In case the Bidder or any member of the Consortium, operates in 

any country other than Pakistan, the financial statements shall be translated at the rate

[...]

The Bidder (or in case of Consortium, any member) must have completed 
development of building/civil works either having a minimum built-up area of 
350,000 square feet or a total project cost equivalent to PKR 3,000,000,000/- (Pak 
Rupees Three Billion or equivalent to USD 10,500,000/- US Dollars Ten Million Five 
Hundred Thousand only) in the last ten (10) years   

Three (03) projects 15 marks 
Two (02) projects 10 marks 
One (01) project 05 marks                      

(Note: In case of foreign currency, historical exchange rate prevailing on completion 
of assignment/project will be used to convert foreign currency to PKR)

[...]

The Bidder (or, in case of a Consortium, any member) must have experience in 
providing O&M services for industrial buildings/real estate/infrastructure projects 
having a minimum built-up area of 100,000 square feet or a total project cost 
equivalent to PKR 1,000,000,000/- (Pak Rupees One Billion only or equivalent to 
USD 3,500,000/- US Dollar Three Million Five Hundred Thousand only) in the last 
ten (10) years.  

Such O&M services shall include maintenance of utilities such as electricity, water, 
gas, telecommunication, and other essential services to tenants or project 
inhabitants. 

Three (03) projects  06 marks 
Two (02) projects 04 marks

[...]

operation and maintenance in any of the following support facilities of industrial 
buildings/real estate/infrastructure projects having a minimum built-up area of 
100,000 square feet or a total project cost equivalent to PKR 1,000,000,000/- (Pak 
Rupees One Billion only or equivalent to USD 3,500,000/- US Dollar Three Million 
Five Hundred Thousand only) in the last ten (10) years. 

 ICT/Communications center; or 

 Training & skills development center; or 

 Commuting and transportation services; or 

 Security center; or 

 Medical clinic / facility; or 

 Firefighting equipment and systems.

[...]

Proposal (RFP). 

05 

D) FINANCIAL CAPABILITY 

MAX. 30 

TECHNICAL CRITERIA MARKS 

D1 – NET WORTH 

The Bidder (or, in case of a Consortium, the combined tangible net worth of the 
Consortium Members) must have a tangible net worth of at least PKR 
1,500,000,000/-  (Pak Rupees One Billion Five Hundred Million only). Tangible net 
worth shall exclude any surplus on revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment. A 
tangible net worth of PKR 1,500,000,000/-  (Pak Rupees One Billion Five Hundred 
Million only) shall be awarded nine (09) marks.  

For each additional increment of PKR 250,000,000 (Pak Rupees Two Hundred Fifty 
Million) above the minimum threshold, one (01) additional mark shall be awarded, 
up to a maximum of fifteen (15) marks. 

In the case of a Consortium, only those Consortium Members proposed to be 
shareholders of the Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV), as specified in the Consortium

[...]

D2 – CASH AND FUNDING LINES 

The Bidder (or, in case of a Consortium, the combined position of the Consortium 
Members) must demonstrate minimum available cash, short-term or liquid 
investments, and confirmed funding lines amounting to at least PKR 750,000,000/- 
(Pak Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty Million only). A minimum amount of PKR 
750,000,000/- (Pak Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty Million only) shall be awarded five 
(05) marks.  

For each additional increment of PKR 150,000,000/- (Pak Rupees One Hundred Fifty 
Million only) beyond the minimum threshold, one (01) additional mark shall be 
awarded, up to a maximum of ten (10) marks. 

In the case of a Consortium, only those Consortium Members proposed to be 
shareholders of the Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV), as specified in the Consortium

[...]

(Pak Rupees One Billion only), calculated over the last three (03) financial years. A 
minimum average annual turnover of PKR 1 ,000,000,000/- (Pak Rupees One Billion 
only) shall be awarded three (03) marks.  

For each additional increment of PKR 250,000,000/- (Pak Rupees Two Hundred Fifty 
Million only) beyond the minimum threshold, one (01) additional mark shall be 
awarded, up to a maximum of five (05) marks. 

In the case of a Consortium, only those Consortium Members proposed to be 
shareholders of the Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV), as specified in the Consortium